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An amazing total of 
1,758 new customers, 
including individuals,
families and businesses,
“Made the Switch”
to JCB in 2012.

MAKE THE

SWITCH



The account options were better, and I enjoyed dealing with JCB’s new 
account representatives.      JCB has convenient locations, and my old 
bank had still not even gotten my address correct two months after 
opening the account.      We know that JCB is a conservative bank that
is very sound, and that is exactly why we moved everything to JCB!

MAKING

THE
CASE

JCB was the beneficiary of an amazing movement of accounts and 

positive growth during 2012. We anticipated the natural tendencies of 

banking customers to be uncomfortable with changes at their bank, 

so we mounted an aggressive marketing effort to tell the story of how 

customers who are or would become frustrated with their current banks 

could easily and with confidence “Make the Switch” to JCB. 

 An amazing total of 1,758 new customers, including individuals, 

families and businesses, “Made the Switch” to JCB in 2012.

 In each and every instance, we asked our new customers why they 

made the switch, believing we could learn from their experiences. “They 

told us very clearly that they are moving away from the acquisitions, in-

accessible management, gimmicks, large and complex fees and fine print 

policies the ‘big banks’ implement and are switching to and growing 

with JCB,” said Dave Geis, president of JCB. “All customers are important 

to JCB, and we are committed to serving them.”

 Our customers told us their stories about why they chose to stay with 

JCB and add new accounts or why they decided to make the switch from 

another bank. We share their thoughts within the following segments. 

SENSE OF TRUE CUSTOMER SERVICE

When our customers stop in and visit or call us, they know we are not  

in another part of the country or based in another part of the state.  

We are in their neighborhood and living and working where they do. 

Our team members support our communities through their volunteerism, 

and corporate donations are made to many charitable organizations 

throughout the year. 

 When asked why they chose JCB, we received many responses 

from our stakeholders about the customer service benefits of using a 

local bank. We heard from new customers that, “The customer service 

had declined with my current bank,” as well as, “Long lines and poor 

customer service at my other bank brought me to JCB.” 

3

» 

» 



4

 These comments reinforce our commitment to striving to exceed 

customer expectations of what it means for banking to be easy and 

effective for the customers.

IMPORTANCE OF LOCAL LEADERSHIP AND 

LOCAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Local banks are small businesses themselves and only do well when

their customers and communities do, too. The community, including JCB,

is in this together, and JCB is a strategic partner in making our 

communities and businesses successful. 

 We heard various reasons from members of our community on why 

having local leaders of JCB in the community is important. A few of 

these comments were, “Having access to top leaders in the bank when 

needed is a value and important,” “Local decision-making results in 

faster turnaround,” and, “Access to top management — if I have an 

issue, I know who they are, and I can either call them or stop in their 

office and talk to them personally.” This is important to our community, 

and we’re glad — because it’s important to JCB.

FEE CONCERNS REGARDING ‘BIG’ BANKS

 As a community bank that has been around for 112 years, JCB is 

committed to being a bank to be counted on for years to come. JCB is 

run by local residents just like our customers, and we have their best 

financial needs in mind. If we didn’t, we wouldn’t be here. 

  We heard from many on the large fees “big” banks were putting in 

place that had our customers concerned these banks didn’t have their 

best interests in mind. “I could not afford all the fees and minimum 

balance requirements of the bank that purchased my old bank,” said 

one hard- working single mom. A couple who are both teachers and a 

young couple starting their careers and lives together echoed  

these sentiments.

KNOWLEDGEABLE AND ENGAGED TEAM

As community bankers, JCB employees live and work where our 

customers do. Our employees understand the local marketplace and 

pride themselves on being strategic partners with our customers. 

 We heard from many businesses and families that they appreciate 

the local expertise, and we’re glad we have capable team members and 

resources to serve them in that way. 

 “Your people are up-to-date about your products and services, and 

that’s important to me,” one stakeholder commented. Another said, 

“The front-line staff is really knowledgeable and helpful. They are always 

eager to answer any question I have.” 

 We care about every one of our employees, and they care about  

each and every one of our customers’ success. 

Having access to top leaders in the bank when needed is a value and 
important.      Local decision-making results in faster turnaround.    
Access to top management — if I have an issue, I know who they are, and 
I can either call them or stop in their office and talk to them personally.
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 Other comments included, “JCB has convenient locations, and my old 

bank had still not gotten my address correct two months after opening 

the account,” and, “We know that JCB is a conservative bank that is 

very sound, and that is exactly why we moved everything to JCB!”   

And despite being a local community bank, we are prepared to meet the 

needs of the customers in our markets regardless of their size and scale. 

Our team and product line stand up to the expectations of customers 

large and small. 

REPUTATION LED BY OUR CORE VALUES

When our customers were asked why they made the switch to JCB, 

common responses were, “JCB’s reputation,” “I had already transferred 

business accounts and decided to bring my personal banking as well,” 

and “My family members bank with JCB, and they were pleased, so I 

decided to give you a try.”

 We are pleased to know we have a good reputation with our current 

customers and our communities. We also heard comments such as, 

“I want a ‘hometown’ bank,” “I want a friendly, local bank,” and, “JCB 

is independent and locally owned, plus involved in the community.” 

 Many of the comments we received had to do with word of mouth, 

and for that, we can only thank our current and loyal stakeholders. 

To hear comments about referrals and pleased long-time customers is 

something we appreciate and take great pride in. 

 Our core values guide us in dealing with our stakeholders. These five 

core values of honesty, encouragement, accountability, respect and 

teamwork form the HEART of JCB.

A GREAT BIG ‘THANK YOU’ AND ‘WELCOME’

To our long-term and loyal customers: Thank you for supporting JCB with 

your business, positive comments and referrals. And to our new customers: 

Welcome. We’re glad you switched to JCB, and we are confident and 

determined to assure you your decision was a good one. And while we 

realize that JCB may not be everything to everybody, we continue to strive 

to be the best community bank in our markets. So we are well-prepared 

to welcome others who over time come to see the value in switching to JCB. 

 We thank our stakeholders for supporting JCB. We will continue 

to support our communities, customers, businesses, shareholders and 

employees, and look forward to a promising 2013!

COMMUNITY BANK BUT STILL A

PROGRESSIVE BANK

The majority of the comments we received on why people bank with or 

have made the switch to JCB are about the fact that JCB is a community- 

minded bank, but at the same time, a progressive bank. 

 We want to make banking easy for the families and businesses we serve. 

We understand the world of banking is constantly evolving, and so are the 

needs of our customers and communities. Therefore, we regularly evaluate 

our products and services to keep them relevant, affordable, understandable 

and customizable for our customers. This includes new technology through 

electronic banking, such as mobile banking, online banking and estatements 

and investment in the security needed for such products.

 We are pleased that our customers find our offerings well-matched 

with what they need and want from a bank. “I liked the youth checking 

option,” said one respondent. “The account options were better, and I 

enjoyed dealing with JCB’s new account representatives,” said another. 



MESSAGE TO

STAKEHOLDERS

To say that we are amazed by the numbers of new customers and the 
extent of banking relationships that were formed at JCB during this 
past year may be an understatement.
 Nearly 1,000 new accounts were opened during 2012, indicative of 
a strong movement away from practices and policies of big and distant 
banks in our market area. It reinforces the value proposition of doing 
business with a locally owned and independent community bank — 
one that is managed locally and readily accessible, with decision makers 
who are extensively involved locally.

 I am proud to say that our style of doing business has been 

one of earning our customers’ confidence and their business 

rather than buying it with gimmicks, giveaways and bait-and-

switch tactics used by other financial providers. We know that 

people and businesses have a choice in how and with whom 

they elect to fulfill their banking needs, and we are greatly 

honored that so many are choosing to make the switch to JCB.

 I invite you to read the feature article in this annual report 

reflecting the sentiments of a number of our new customers as 

to what prompted them to make the switch to JCB. We learned 

through their comments that many of them were encouraged to 

consider JCB for their banking needs by other family members, 

friends and business acquaintances who are already customers 

of JCB. We consider referrals from our many loyal customers to 

be one of the highest compliments we could ever receive, and 

for that we are most grateful. 
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Our Mission Statement: Fulfilling customers’ dreams and goals is our job; building 
value for shareholders, employees, customers and communities is our responsibility.
Our Core Values: Honesty»Encouragement»Accountability»Respect»Teamwork

STOCKHOLDERS

BSI and JCB enjoyed a very good year of financial performance in 

nearly every key measure. I believe our stockholders will be pleased 

with the results.

 BSI’s 2012 consolidated net income amounted to $3,753,000, 

the best net earnings in a decade. This represented an increase 

of $502,000, or 15.4%, over 2011’s consolidated net income of 

$3,251,000. Consolidated net income per share amounted to $8.17 

compared with $6.89 respectively, an increase of $1.28 per share. 

Return on average stockholders’ equity grew to 9.50% for 2012 

versus 8.64% for 2011.

 As a result of this strong earnings performance and continued  

well-capitalized position, BSI’s board of directors was pleased to be 

able to again increase cash dividends for stockholders. The 2012 

dividends totaled $2.45 per share, a $0.55 per share or 28.9% 

increase over the $1.90 per share paid in 2011. BSI’s book value per 

share grew to $88.26, an increase of $6.11, or 7.4%, over 2011’s 

year-end book value of $82.15 per share. BSI’s market value also grew 

during 2012 to a year-end price of $74 per share, although a number 

of stock transactions of which management is aware were conducted 

at $75 per share. The year-end market price compares favorably to 

the 2011 year-end market price of $66 per share, a growth of $8 per 

share, or 12.1%.

 In spite of the continued slow-growth economy, BSI’s asset 

quality showed steady improvement in all critical measures and was 

reflected in a large reduction in annual loan loss provision expense 

to $550,000 during 2012 from $1,300,000 in 2011. This $750,000 

reduction in expense, coupled with significant revenues resulting 

from the large residential mortgage refinancing that occurred 

throughout 2012, were the contributing factors to the successful 

performance achieved by BSI.

 BSI attained record growth in its total assets during 2012, reaching 

a new year-end high of $447,596,000, an increase of $57,624,000, or 

14.8%, over 2011’s ending assets of $389,972,000. The feature article 

within this annual report provides the impetus for this achievement. 

We continue to receive and welcome new banking relationships as  

a result.

EMPLOYEES AND COMMUNITIES

Our employees remain committed to a full range of community 

organizations and activities by giving of their time and talent. It is an 

important part of our culture, and we believe the communities they 

serve and support are benefited by it. Similarly, BSI and JCB’s financial 

contributions reach well into the tens of thousands of dollars, reinforcing 

that same culture of supporting our communities. We believe that 

organizations we support, such as United Ways, chambers of commerce, 

economic development organizations, supporters of the arts and many 

others, can help their members and constituents make a difference in the 

quality of life the residents of our communities can enjoy.

 Thank you to all of our stakeholders for your business, investment 

and confidence in BSI and JCB. This is the fuel, encouragement 

and purpose for our existence, and it leads to our determination to 

continue to be the very best locally-owned, community bank possible.

David M. Geis,

President
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2012 2011 
Percentage

Change

Operating Results:

Net interest income $ 12,996 $  13,038 -0.32%

Noninterest income 5,068 4,702 7.78%

Noninterest expense 12,637 12,276 2.94%

Net income 3,753 3,251 15.44%

Cash dividends paid 1,124 891 26.15%

Return on average equity 9.50% 8.64% 9.95%

Return on average assets 0.93% 0.85% 9.41%

Per Share Data:

Net income $ 8.17 $  6.89 18.58%

Dividends 2.45 1.90 28.95%

Book value 88.26 82.15 7.44%

Number of average shares outstanding 459,393 472,148 -2.70%

Number of shares outstanding 458,408 464,569 -1.33%

Number of stockholders 419 414 1.21%

Year-End Totals:

Assets $  447,596 $  389,972 14.78%

Deposits 358,169 304,164 17.76%

Loans held-for-sale 1,462 1,795 -18.55%

Loans, net 277,946 271,430 2.40%

Stockholders’ equity 40,461 38,164 6.02%

Averages:

Assets $  403,735 $  380,529 6.10%

Deposits 315,121 296,787 6.18%

Loans held-for-sale 1,336 1,253 6.62%

Loans, net 278,199 269,870 3.09%

Stockholders’ equity 39,510 37,606 5.06%

(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Additional financial information, including the audited consolidated financial statements, can be accessed at jcbank.com under “BSI Investor Relations.”
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(Dollar amounts in thousands except per share data)

2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 35,394 $ 28,148 $ 16,013 $ 20,108 $ 27,192 

Investments 105,160 60,947 50,656 68,825 56,294 

Loans held-for-sale 1,462 1,795 3,225 0 2,118 

Loans, net 277,946 271,430 276,095 288,163 301,525 

Bank premises and equipment, net 4,568 4,877 4,993 5,140 5,277 

Other assets 23,066 22,775 21,413 18,006 12,916 

Total assets $ 447,596 $ 389,972 $ 372,395 $ 400,242 $ 405,322

Liabilities:

Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 61,177 $ 50,906 $ 54,749 $ 51,973 $ 40,069 

Interest-bearing deposits 296,992 253,258 234,109 267,823 262,106 

Total deposits 358,169 304,164 288,858 319,796 302,175 

Short-term borrowings 22,435 15,039 13,397 4,797 14,134 

Long-term debt 20,286 23,841 27,385 35,175 48,686 

Other liabilities 6,245 8,764 6,211 4,707 5,318 

Total liabilities 407,135 351,808 335,851 364,475 370,313 

Stockholders’ equity 40,461 38,164 36,544 35,767 35,009 

Total liabilities and  
stockholders’ equity $ 447,596 $ 389,972 $ 372,395 $ 400,242 $ 405,322

Summary of Operations:

Interest income $ 15,904 $ 16,803 $ 17,604 $ 19,376 $ 21,495 

Interest expense 2,908 3,765 5,264 7,124 8,369 

Net interest income 12,996 13,038 12,340 12,252 13,126 

Provision for loans losses 550 1,300 2,250 1,350 900 

Net interest income after  
provision for loan losses 12,446 11,738 10,090 10,902 12,226 

Noninterest income 5,068 4,702 4,863 5,177 3,700 

Noninterest expense 12,637 12,276 12,098 13,399 11,916 

Income before income taxes 4,877 4,164 2,855 2,680 4,010 

Provision for income taxes 1,124 913 430 301 892 

Net Income $ 3,753 $ 3,251 $ 2,425 $ 2,379 $ 3,118

Earnings per Share $ 8.17 $ 6.89 $ 5.02 $ 4.84 $ 6.20

Cash Dividends per Share $ 2.45 $ 1.90 $ 1.55 $ 1.55 $ 2.10

Average Shares Outstanding 459,393 472,148 482,795 491,704 503,047 

FIVE YEAR SUMMARY

Additional financial information, including the audited consolidated financial statements, can be accessed at jcbank.com under “BSI Investor Relations.”
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Seymour

125 S. Chestnut St.
Seymour, Indiana 47274
812-522-3607

1200 E. Tipton St.
Seymour, Indiana 47274
812-522-3607

1181 W. Tipton St.
Seymour, Indiana 47274
812-522-3607

Brownstown

108 W. Commerce St.
Brownstown, Indiana 47220
812-358-2520

Bedford

1515 K St.
Bedford, Indiana 47421
812-279-3553

2635 W. 16th St.
Bedford, Indiana 47421
812-275-1120

Columbus

400 Washington St.
Columbus, Indiana 47201
812-379-1991

3880 W. Jonathan Moore Pike
Columbus, Indiana 47201
812-342-3633

3019 E. 25th St.
Columbus, Indiana 47203
812-378-0850

North Vernon

611 A N. State St.
North Vernon, Indiana 47265
812-346-8014

jcbank.com




